## **Time and Materials Orders for F-22 Prime Contracts**

The following terms and conditions apply in addition to the terms and conditions of Appendix 10 or 11 identified elsewhere in this order.

## Part 1. Additional Clauses:

FAR 52.232-7 Payments under Time-and-Materials and Labor-Hour Contracts (Dec 2002) is added to this contract with the following modifications: "Government" and "Contracting Officer" mean "Lockheed Martin." The third sentence of paragraph (a)(3) is deleted. In paragraph (e) "one year" is changed to "six months," and in paragraph (f) "six years" is changed to "five years."

## **Part II Changed Clauses:**

<u>Article 35 Compliance with Regulations</u> is changed as follows:

<u>FAR 52.243-1 Changes (Fixed Price) (Aug 1987)</u> is deleted and replaced with the following clause:

FAR 52.243-2 Changes – Time-and-Materials or Labor-Hours (Sep 2000)
"Contracting Officer" and "Government" mean "Lockheed Martin." In paragraph (a) add as subparagraph (8) "Delivery schedule." In paragraph (d) the reference to the disputes clause is deleted.

<u>FAR 52.246-2 Inspection of Supplies (Fixed Price) (Aug 1996)</u> is deleted and replaced with the following clause:

FAR 52.246- 52.246-6, Inspection --Time-and-Material and Labor-Hour (Mar 2001)
Government" means "Lockheed Martin and the Government" in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d). "Government" means "Lockheed Martin" in paragraphs (e), (f), (g and (h).

<u>FAR 52.249-2 Termination for Convenience – (Fixed Price) (Aug 1996)</u> is deleted and replaced with the following clause:

FAR52.249-6, Termination (Cost Reimbursement) (Alternate I)V Sep 1996)
"Government" and "Contracting Officer" mean "Buyer." In paragraph (f) "1 year" is changed to "six months." In paragraph (d) "120" days" is changed to "60 days." In paragraph (e) "15 days" is change to "30 days," and "45 days" is changed to "60 days." Paragraph (j) is deleted. Settlements and payments under this clause may be subject to